

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Civil Appellate Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE
(COMMERCIAL DIVISION)

AD-COM/6/2024
WITH
CS-COM/43/2024
IA NO: GA-COM/2/2025

National Insurance Company Ltd
VS
Sethia Oils Ltd And Anr

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARIJIT BANERJEE
AND
The Hon'ble JUSTICE OM NARAYAN RAI
Date :16th April, 2025.

Appearance :

*Mr. Sakya Sen, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Jai Kumar Surana, Adv.
Mr. Abhimonya Roy, Adv.
...for the respondents.*

The Court: This application has been taken out by the respondent no. 1 for change of its name and address, pursuant to its amalgamation with one Sethia Oil Industries Limited in terms of a scheme sanctioned by the National Company Law Tribunal. The applicant has also filed Form-XXII along with his application.

Mr. Sen, learned senior counsel appearing for the applicant shows us copies of affidavit of service from where it appears that service of this application has been effected on the learned Advocate for the appellant. Let copies of the affidavit of service be kept with the records since the original cannot be located in the records.

This application is formal in nature. Hence, we allow the application. There will be an order in terms of prayers (a), (b) and (c) of the Notice of

Motion. Let necessary amendment be carried out by the Department within a fortnight from date. Let amended copies of the cause title of the appeal papers be served upon the learned Advocates for the other parties.

Accordingly, GA-COM No. 2 of 2025 is disposed of.

(ARIJIT BANERJEE, J.)

(OM NARAYAN RAI, J.)

KB
AR (CR)